prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these non-IFRS financial measures
may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

16

The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide
investors with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the
Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of
M&A transactions. In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS
adjustments  for  the  Group’s  major  associates  based on avai lable  publ ished
financials of the relevant major associates, or estimates made by the Company’s
management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and
premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial
measures for the first quarter of 2020 and 2019, the fourth quarter of 2019 to the
nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 37,260 3,435 (5,272) 639 (487) – 35,575
Profit for the period 29,403 4,198 (6,992) 1,572 (18) (179) 27,984
Profit attributable to

equity holders 28,896 3,957 (6,976) 1,338 (18) (118) 27,079
EPS (RMB per share)

– basic 3.049 2.858
– diluted 2.999 2.817

Operating margin 34% 33%
Net margin 27% 26%

17

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2019
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 28,604 3,269 (2,340) 701 72 – 30,306
Profit for the period 22,372 3,965 (1,412) 1,667 140 (93) 26,639
Profit attributable to

equity holders 21,582 3,756 (1,403) 1,406 133 10 25,484
EPS (RMB per share)

– basic 2.278 2.690
– diluted 2.248 2.643

Operating margin 27% 29%
Net margin 21% 25%

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2019
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 36,742 2,033 (10,546) 114 127 – 28,470
Profit for the period 27,856 2,868 (10,374) 1,084 589 (350) 21,673
Profit attributable to

equity holders 27,210 2,782 (10,351) 1,033 589 (333) 20,930
EPS (RMB per share)

– basic 2.877 2.213
– diluted 2.844 2.187

Operating margin 43% 33%
Net margin 33% 25%

18

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be
issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group,
and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes
arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee
companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions